In April 2009, AEI entered into an agreement (the “HWP Acquisition”) to acquire one hundred percent 

(100%) ownership of Hot Web Properties, Inc. (“HWP”). Under the terms of the HWP Acquisition AEI agreed to 

issue the HWP shareholders 60,000,000 post-split common shares and the preferred shareholders seven million five 

hundred thousand (7,500,000) preferred shares. The preferred shares entitled the holders to ten (10) for one (1) voting 

rights in the Company. 

On June 5, 2009, the Board of Directors executed a resolution to reverse split AEI’s common stock by a ratio 

of one (1) share for each two hundred (200) shares issued and outstanding.

[...]

Manocchio was appointed as a Director, President, Principal Executive Officer and 

Principal Accounting Officer of AEI. Subsequently, AEI was revoked in the State of Nevada due to a failure to pay 

taxes and fees and for failing to adhere to filing requirements. 

On August 1, 2012 AEI acquired two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) shares of common stock and five 

million five hundred thousand (5,500,000) shares of Class “B” Convertible Preferred Shares from James E. Grady. 

The Class “B” Convertible Preferred Shares included one hundred (100) votes per share and may be convertible into 

ten (10) shares of common stock. 

On October 9, 2012 the Board of Directors executed a resolution to reverse split AEI’s common stock by a

[...]

Anthony Rodrigues ceased his role as a director on 1st December 2021 and his options to purchase common stock have 

expired as of December 31, 2021. 

On June 23, 2021 the Company appointed Jason Sisneros to serve on the Board of Directors for a one year term. In 

addition, the board of directors authorized the grant of options to purchase One Hundred and Forty Two Million 

(142,000,000) shares of the Company’s Common Stock for services rendered at an exercise price of $0.014 per share. 

Jason Sisneros resigned from the Board on the 4th of October 2021 and his options to purchase common stock have 

expired as of December 31, 2021. 

On June 23, 2021 the Company appointed Dean Tollis to serve on the Board of Directors for a one year term 

and as Chief Operating Officer for a one year term. In addition, the board of directors authorized the grant of common 

stock of One Hundred and Forty Two Million (142,000,000) shares of the Company’s Common Stock for services 

rendered at a price of $0.014 per share.  

On June 23, 2021 the Company appointed Caesar Kavadoy to serve as Chief Revenue Officer for a one year 

term. In addition, the board of directors authorized the grant of common stock of One Hundred and Fifty Two Million 

(152,000,000) shares of the Company’s Common Stock for services rendered at a price of $0.014 per share.  

On June 23, 2021 the Company appointed Frank Clark to serve as a consultant for a one year term. In addition, 

the board of directors authorized the grant of options to purchase Twenty Five Million (25,000,000) shares of the 

Company’s Common Stock for services rendered at an exercise price of $0.014 per share. Frank Clark ceased serving 

as a consultant in September 2021 and his options to purchase common stock have expired as of December 31, 2021. 

On June 23, 2021 the Company appointed Yvonne Cagle MD to serve as a consultant in the capacity as 

Nurish.Me Clinical Ambassador for a one year term. In addition, the board of directors authorized the grant of options 

to purchase Twenty Five Million (25,000,000) shares of the Company’s Common Stock for services rendered at an 

exercise price of $0.014 per share.  

On June 23, 2021 the Company appointed 9WHISPERING LLC, Marc Robinson to serve as a consultant 

and to serve on the Nurish.Me Advisory Board for a one year term.